the fund will earn 7.00 percent each year throughout the life of the contracts, actual returns are
expected to vary from year to year.  Therefore, we have projected CIPTP results under alternative
assumptions for future investment income, tuition increases, and fee increases.

1. Tuition increases are 100 basis points higher/lower in each future year than assumed in the
baseline valuation (measurement of soundness).

2. Fee increases are 100 basis points higher/lower in each future year than assumed in the baseline
valuation (measurement of soundness).

3. The investment return is 50 basis points higher/lower in each future year than assumed in the
baseline valuation (measurement of soundness).

The impact of each of these scenarios on the principal valuation results is presented on the following
page.

53

College Illinois!® Prepaid Tuition Program  Section B

 18

Exhibit IX
Sensitivity Testing Results (Continued)

$ in Millions

Current Valuation
Assumptions

Assumed Tuition
Increases +100

Basis Points

Assumed Tuition
Increases -100

Basis Points

Assumed Fee
Increases +100

Basis Points

Assumed Fee
Increases -100

Basis Points

Assumed
Investment

Return +50 Basis
Points

Assumed
Investment

Return -50 Basis
Points

1 Assets
a. Market Value of Assets (in Trust) $1,025.4 $1,025.4 $1,025.4 $1,025.4 $1,025.4 $1,025.4 $1,025.4
b. PV Future Member Contributions 59.8 59.8 59.8 59.8 59.8 59.0 60.6
c. Total Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) (2a + 2b) $1,085.2 $1,085.2 $1,085.2 $1,085.2 $1,085.2 $1,084.4 $1,086.0

2 Actuarial Results
Liabilities
a. Not yet Matriculating - Tuition and Fees $1,062.5 $1,096.2 $1,030.9 $1,078.3 $1,047.7 $1,030.2 $1,096.4
b. Matriculating - Tuition and Fees 257.7 258.1 257.4 258.5 257.0 255.9 259.6
c. Present Value of Future Administrative Expenses 57.1 57.1 57.1 57.1 57.1 55.4 58.9
d. Total $1,377.3 $1,411.4 $1,345.4 $1,393.9 $1,361.8 $1,341.5 $1,414.9

Unfunded Liability $292.1 $326.2 $260.2 $308.7 $276.6 $257.1 $328.9

Funded Ratio 78.8% 76.9% 80.7% 77.9% 79.7% 80.8% 76.8%

Difference From Current Assumptions
Unfunded Liability $0.0 $34.1 -$31.9 $16.6 -$15.5 -$35.0 $36.8
Funded Ratio 0.0% -1.9% 1.9% -0.9% 0.9% 2.0% -2.0%

54

SECTION C
FUND ASSETS

55

College Illinois!® Prepaid Tuition Program  Section C

  19

STATEMENT OF PLAN ASSETS
(ASSETS AT MARKET OR FAIR VALUE)

 $ 14,740,099

 $ 222,656,065
176,034,838
210,972,823
35,589,028

REIT 42,257,467
110,655,501
85,823,076
96,379,477
30,277,058

$ 1,010,645,333

 $ 1,025,385,432

Investments
Domestic Equity

Real Estate

Domestic Fixed Income

Absolute Return
Private Equity